COMMISSIONER'S ORDER 37 - 90

A COMMISSIONER'S ORDER AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICA-TION BY THE MILLE LACS BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES TO OPERATE A TUBAL JOBS OPPORTUNITIES AND BASIC SKILLS PROGRAM (JOBS).

- WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Administration is authorized under Band Statute 2002-MLC-3 to negotiate and execute agreements, contracts, cooperative and reciprocity agreements, memoranda of understanding for the benefit of the general welfare of the people of the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians; and,
- WHEREAS, the Mille Lacs Band recognizes that traditionally high unemployment rates on the Mille Lacs Reservation have caused very serious social and economic problems, along with other forms of extreme hardship for the residents of the Mille Lacs Reservation Indian community; and,
- WHEREAS, the United States Department of Health & Human Services is making resources available through the Job Opportunity and Basic Skills (JOBS) training program under the Family Support Act of 1988 (P.L. 100-485) to help lessen the negative effects high unemployment rates have on communities; and,
- WHEREAS, it has been determined that such resources, administered by the Commissioner of Administration can indeed help lessen the negative effects of high unemployment rates on the Mille Lacs Reservation Indian community.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to the authority vested in me as Commissioner of Administration, I, Melanie Benjamin do hereby order and authorize the submission of a proposal to the United States Department of Health and Human Services for funding under the JOBS Program of the Family Support Act of 1988 (P.L. 100-485).
- BE IT FURTHER & FINALLY ORDERED, that the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians designates Administration as the unit of Band Government to administer and conduct the programming under the federal JOBS Program.
- DATED, this 15th day of May in the year one thousand nine hundred ninety.

& EXECUTION

Tuant for

Anita Fineday Solicitor General

Melanie Benjamin // Commissioner of Administration

EXPIRATION DATE

Ongoing

OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE BAND